

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**SC 87995**

---

**TAMARA SEECK,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**GEICO INSURANCE,**

**Respondent.**

---

**ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS,  
EASTERN DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

**THE HONORABLE MARY K. HOFF, JUDGE**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

LELAND F. DEMPSEY MO #30756  
DEMPSEY & KINGSLAND, P.C.  
1100 Main Street, Suite 1860  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone (816) 421-6868  
Fax (816) 421-2610

**Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Missouri Association of Trial Attorneys**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	7
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
POINTS RELIED ON:	
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ENTERING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT BECAUSE THE LANGUAGE OF THE GEICO POLICY CLEARLY PROVIDES THAT THE UNDERINSURED MOTORIST BENEFITS ARE EXCESS TO THE POLICY LIMITS OF THE TORTFEASORS POLICY WITH FARMERS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ENTERING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT, BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SHOWING THAT DEFENDANT WAS PREJUDICED BY PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO OBTAIN DEFENDANT’S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT TO SETTLE WITH THE TORTFEASOR.....</b>	<b>8</b>

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ENTERING JUDGMENT  
IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT, BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT AND  
RELEASE WHICH WAS EXECUTED BY PLAINTIFF UPON  
SETTLEMENT WITH THE TORTFEASOR DID NOT DEFEAT  
COVERAGE IN THIS CASE.....8**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF IS  
ENTITLED TO HER UNDERINSURED MOTORIST BENEFITS AND  
DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF PREJUDICE FOR PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE  
TO OBTAIN PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT RESTS ON A NON-EXISTENT  
SUBROGATION RIGHT.....8**

Hays v. Mo. Highways & Transp. Comm’n, 62 S.W.3d 538, 540 (Mo. App.  
W.D. 2001).

Jones v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 497 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973).

Kroeker v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 466 S.W. 2d 105, 111  
(Mo. Ct. App. 1971)

Tegtmeyer v. Snellen, 791 S.W.2d 737, 740 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 379.203(2006).

**A. MISSOURI COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT AN**

**ASSIGNMENT OF A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR PERSONAL INJURY IS  
INVALID IN MISSOURI. ....9**

**B. UNLIKE UNINSURED MOTORIST CARRIERS, WHO HAVE BEEN  
SPECIFICALLY GRANTED SUBROGATION RIGHTS BY MISSOURI  
STATUTE AS AN EXCEPTION TO THE COMMON LAW RULE AGAINST  
THE ASSIGNMENT OF PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS, UNDERINSURED  
MOTORIST CARRIERS HAVE BEEN GRANTED NO SUCH RIGHT AND  
THUS, ANY “CONSENT” REQUIREMENT IN SUPPORT OF SUCH  
RIGHTS ARE INVALID. ....9**

**C. MISSOURI HAS NOT ADOPTED A STATUTORY EXCEPTION TO THE  
COMMON LAW RULE AGAINST THE ASSIGNMENT OR  
SUBROGATION OF A PLAINTIFF’S PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS FOR  
UNDERINSURED MOTORIST CARRIERS, AND THEREFORE  
DEFENDANT’S SUCH AS GEICO HAVE NO RIGHT OF SUBROGATION  
UNDER MISSOURI LAW.....12**

**V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE ANY  
SUBROGATION CLAUSE IN GEICO’S INSURANCE CONTRACT IS  
INVALID UNDER MISSOURI CASE LAW.....13**

Jones v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 497 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973).

Reese v. Preferred Risk Mutual Ins. Co., 457 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. Ct. App. 1970).

Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Chumbley, 394 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965).

Wave v. Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co., 796 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).

CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

1. Bergtholdt v. Farmers Insurance Co., 691 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....13.
2. Geneser v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 787 S.W.2d 288 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....13.
3. Hays v. Mo. Highways & Transp. Comm’n, 62 S.W.3d 538, 540 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....9.
4. Jones v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 497 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973).....11,14.
5. Kroeker v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 466 S.W. 2d 105 (Mo. Ct. App. 1971)..... 11.
6. Krombach v. Mayflower Insurance Co., 785 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....12.
7. Reese v. Preferred Risk Mutual Insurance Co., 457 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. Ct. App. 1970).....10, 13.
8. Tegtmeyer v. Snellen, 791 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....12.
9. Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Chumbley, 394 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965).....13,14.
10. Wave v. Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co., 796 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....14.

### Statutory Authority:

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 379.203(2006).....8, 9, 10, 11.
